Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the consolidated statement of net position
date but before the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. The District recognizes
in the consolidated financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional
evidence about conditions that existed at the consolidated statement of net position date, including the
estimates inherent in the process of preparing the consolidated financial statements. The District’s
consolidated financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence about
conditions that did not exist at the consolidated statement of net position date but arose after the
consolidated statement of net position date and before consolidated financial statements are issued.

October 8, 2025  ECHB Meeting Materials   PUBLIC   Page 116 of 183

El Camino Healthcare District
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

62

Note 18 – Restatement

The adoption of GASB 101 resulted in adjustments to the prior period financial statements as follows at
June 30, 2024:

As previously

presented Adjustment As restated

Statement of net position
Liabilities, deferred inflows, and net position:

Salaries, wages, and related liabilities 74,348$   25,594$   99,942$
Net position, end of year 3,007,063$   (25,594)$   2,981,469$

Statements of revenues, expenses and changes
in net position:
Salaries, wages, and benefits 780,921$   2,996$   783,917$
Income from operations 169,304$   (2,996)$   166,308$
Increase in net position 335,169$   (2,996)$   332,173$

October 8, 2025  ECHB Meeting Materials   PUBLIC   Page 117 of 183

Supplementary Information

October 8, 2025  ECHB Meeting Materials   PUBLIC   Page 118 of 183

El Camino Healthcare District

64

Consolidating Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2025

(In Thousands)

El Camino
Healthcare

District
El Camino
Hospital

El Camino
Hospital

Foundation CONCERN ECHMN Eliminations

El Camino
Healthcare

District
and Affiliates

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 27,374$   368,914$   18,842$   4,574$   14,787$   -$   434,491$
Short-term investments 5,638   112,757   4,341 13,898   -   -   136,634
Current portion of board-designated funds 27,323   -   -   -   -   27,323
Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance

for doubtful accounts of $11,407 -   225,541   -   -   14,805   -   240,346
Current portion of lease receivables -   16,130   -   -   -   (7,901)   8,229
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 68   85,550   751   1,867   7,153   (17,832)   77,557

Total current assets 60,403   808,892   23,934   20,339   36,745   (25,733)   924,580

Non-current cash and investments
  Board-designated funds 19,196   1,657,305   67,539   -   -   -   1,744,040

Restricted funds -   -   -   150   -   -   150
Funds held by trustee 35,333   -   -   -   -   -   35,333

54,529   1,657,305   67,539   150   -   -   1,779,523

Capital assets
Nondepreciable 10,638   335,110   -   -   -   -   345,748
Depreciable, net -   992,512   986   735   7,045   -   1,001,278

Total capital assets 10,638   1,327,622   986   735   7,045   -   1,347,026

Right-of-use assets, net of amortization -   7,616   -   -   22,160   (18,899)   10,877
Subscription assets, net of amortization -   7,554   -   -   -   -   7,554
Lease receivables, net of current portion -   49,638   -   -   -   (13,199)   36,439
Pledges receivable, net of current portion -   -   2,068   -   -   -   2,068
Prepaid pension asset -   115,330   -   -   -   -   115,330
Investments in healthcare affiliates -   39,645   -   -   -   -   39,645
Interest rate swaps -   11,318   -   -   -   -   11,318
Beneficial interest in charitable remainder unitrusts -   -   274 -   -   -   274

Total assets 125,570   4,024,920   94,801   21,224   65,950   (57,831)   4,274,634

Deferred outflows of resources
Deferred outflows of resources -   15,937   -   -   -   -   15,937
Deferred outflows of resources - loss on bond defeasance -   9,359   -   -   -   -   9,359
Deferred outflows of resources - actuarial -   15,720   -   -   -   -   15,720

Total deferred outflows of resources -   41,016   -   -   -   -   41,016

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 125,570$   4,065,936$   94,801$   21,224$   65,950$   (57,831)$   4,315,650$

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

October 8, 2025  ECHB Meeting Materials   PUBLIC   Page 119 of 183

El Camino Healthcare District
Consolidating Statement of Net Position (continued)

June 30, 2025
(In Thousands)

65

El Camino
Healthcare

District
El Camino
Hospital

El Camino
Hospital

Foundation CONCERN ECHMN Eliminations

El Camino
Healthcare

District
and Affiliates

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 479$   75,463$   3,630$   3,230$   13,357$   (17,832)$   78,327$
Salaries, wages, and related liabilities -   109,103   4 430 1,911   -   111,448
Other current liabilities 5,116   12,583   62 384 8,139 -   26,284
Estimated third-party payor settlements -   8,509   -   -   -   -   8,509
Current portion of lease liabilities -   546   -   -   8,773 (7,901)   1,418
Current portion of subscription liabilities -   6,065   -   -   -   -   6,065
Current portion of bonds payable 3,411   15,615   -   -   -   -   19,026

Total current liabilities  9,006   227,884   3,696   4,044   32,180   (25,733)   251,077

Bonds payable, net of current portion 95,517   525,076   -   -   -   -   620,593
Lease liabilities, net of current portion -   7,685   -   -   15,868 (13,199)   10,354
Subscription liabilities, net of current portion -   2,609   -   -   -   -   2,609
Other long-term obligations -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Workers' compensation, net of current portion -   12,374   -   -   -   -   12,374
Post-retirement medical benefits -   22,028   -   -   -   -   22,028

Total liabilities 104,523   797,656   3,696   4,044   48,048   (38,932)   919,035

Deferred inflows of resources
Deferred inflows of resources -   -   274   -   -   -   274
Deferred inflows of resources - leases -   65,769   -   -   -   (18,899)   46,870
Deferred inflows of resources - gain on bond defeasance -   4,051   -   -   -   -   4,051
Deferred inflows of resources - actuarial -   8,672   -   -   -   -   8,672

Total deferred inflows of resources -   78,492   274   -   -   (18,899)   59,867

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt (52,957)   785,196   986   735   4,564   -   738,524
Restricted - expendable -   -   36,572   -   -   -   36,572
Restricted - nonexpendable -   -   27,571   150   -   -   27,721
Unrestricted 74,004   2,404,592   25,702   16,295   13,338   -   2,533,931

Total net position 21,047   3,189,788   90,831   17,180   17,902   -   3,336,748

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
and net position 125,570$   4,065,936$   94,801$   21,224$   65,950$   (57,831)$   4,315,650$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET POSITION

Net position

October 8, 2025  ECHB Meeting Materials   PUBLIC   Page 120 of 183

El Camino Healthcare District

66

Consolidating Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

(In Thousands)

El Camino
Healthcare

District
El Camino
Hospital

El Camino
Hospital

Foundation CONCERN ECHMN Eliminations

El Camino
Healthcare

District
and Affiliates

Operating revenues
Net patient service revenue (net of provision for

bad debts of $9,993) -$   1,551,978$   -$   -$   85,519$ -$   1,637,497$
Other revenue 105   44,596   -   12,824   20,578   (22,377)   55,726

Total operating revenues 105   1,596,574   -   12,824   106,097 (22,377)   1,693,223

Operating expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 29 823,820   2,592   2,314   37,802   -   866,557
Professional fees and purchased services 986   183,728   1,133   6,926   89,410   (9,690)   272,493
Supplies 1 228,623   26   -   8,900   -   237,550
Depreciation and amortization 5   88,756   292   254   2,773 -   92,080
Rent and utilities -   22,425   134   6   9,793   (6,278)   26,080
Other 28 26,010   113   741   1,446   (5,453)   22,885

Total operating expenses 1,049   1,373,362   4,290   10,241   150,124 (21,421)   1,517,645

   (Loss) income from operations (944)   223,212   (4,290)   2,583   (44,027)  (956)   175,578

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment income, net 3,187   143,184   4,924   860   216   -   152,371
Property tax revenue

Designated to support community benefit programs
and operating expenses 11,450 -   -   -   -   -   11,450

Designated to support capital expenditures 15,646   -   -   -   -   -   15,646
Levied for debt service 3,746   -   -   -   -   -   3,746

Bond interest expense, net (5,218)   (20,277)   -   -   -   -   (25,495)
Intergovernmental transfer expense (5,193)   -   -   -   -   -   (5,193)
Restricted gifts, grants and bequests, and other, net of -

contributions to related parties -   -   19,750   -   -   (1,783)   17,967
Unrealized gain on interest rate swaps -   13,151   -   -   -   -   13,151
Community benefit expense (7,358)   (3,349)   -   (1,614)   (3)   956   (11,368)
Other, net (26)   5,511   46   75   37   1,783   7,426

   Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 16,234   138,220   24,720   (679)   250   956   179,701

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses before capital
transfers 15,290   361,432   20,430   1,904   (43,777)  -   355,279

Capital transfers (6,394)   (35,323)   (400)   (631)   42,748   -   -

Increase (decrease) in net position 8,896   326,109   20,030   1,273   (1,029)   -   355,279
Total net position, beginning of year,

as previously reported 12,151   2,889,273   70,801   15,907   18,931   -   3,007,063
Cumulative effect of restatement -   (25,594)   -   -   -   -   (25,594)

Total net position, beginning of year, as restated 12,151   2,863,679   70,801   15,907   18,931   -   2,981,469

Total net position, end of year 21,047$   3,189,788$   90,831$   17,180$   17,902$ -$   3,336,748$

October 8, 2025  ECHB Meeting Materials   PUBLIC   Page 121 of 183

El Camino Healthcare District

67

Supplemental Pension and Post-Retirement Benefit Information
For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

Supplemental pension information – The following tables summarize changes in net pension asset (in
thousands):

2025 2024

Service cost 11,933$   10,406$
Interest 16,977   15,747
Differences between expected and actual experience 6,106   2,041
Changes of assumptions 2,379   2,585
Benefit payments (15,125)   (12,953)